with limited north-south dimensions and indefinite east-west extent use the Lambert projection.  The 
SPCS is designed to minimize the spatial distortion at a given point to approximately one part in ten 
thousand (1:10,000).  To satisfy this criteria, the SPCS has been divided into zones that have a maximum 
width or height of approximately one hundred and fifty eight statute miles (158 miles).  Therefore, each 
state may have several zones or may employ both the Lambert (conic) and Transverse Mercator 

(cylindrical) projections.  The projection state plane coordinates are referenced to a specific geodetic 
datum (i.e. the datum that the initial geodetic coordinates are referenced to must be known).